
1 

THIRD AMENDMENT 

This third amendment (“Amendment”) is effective as of the date of signature of the last party to sign as 
indicated below (“Amendment Effective Date”), by and between Tyler Technologies, Inc. with offices at 
One Tyler Drive, Yarmouth, Maine 04096 (“Tyler”) and the City of Tumwater, Washington, with offices at 
555 Israel Road SW, Tumwater, Washington 98501 (“Client”). 

WHEREAS, Tyler and Client are parties to an agreement dated November 17, 2021 (collectively with all 
amendments, the “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, Tyler and the Client are parties to a first amendment dated January 29, 2024 (“First 
Amendment”); and 

WHEREAS, Tyler and the Client are parties to a second amendment dated May 24, 2024 (“Second 
Amendment”); and 

WHEREAS, Section (I)10 of the initial Agreement states that Agreement may only be modified by a 
written amendment signed by an authorized representative of each party. 

WHEREAS, Tyler and Client desire to amend the terms of the Agreement as provided herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises hereinafter contained, Tyler and Client agree 
as follows: 

1. The items set forth in the sales quotation attached as Exhibit 1 to this Third Amendment are
hereby added to the Agreement as of the first day of the first month following the Third
Amendment Effective Date.  Payment of fees and costs for such items shall conform to the
following terms:

a. SaaS Fees.
i. SaaS Fees are invoiced annually in advance, beginning on the commencement of

the initial term as indicated in Section C(1) of Exhibit 2.  Subsequent annual SaaS
Fees are invoiced annually in advance of each anniversary thereof.  Your fees for
each subsequent year will be set at our then-current rates.

ii. SaaS fees for the Asset Maintenance Tyler Software are waived for the time
period beginning on the commencement of the initial term as indicated in
Section C(1) of Exhibit 2 and ending January 1, 2027.

b. Unless otherwise provided herein, services identified at Exhibit 1 and added to the
Agreement pursuant to this Amendment, along with applicable expenses, shall be
invoiced as provided and/or incurred.

2. We will host the Tyler Software in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the

A



   
2 

SaaS Services Exhibit, attached hereto as Exhibit 2, and the Service Level Agreement, attached 
hereto as Schedule 1 to Exhibit 2. 
 

3. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement. 

 
4. Except as expressly indicated in this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the dates set forth 
below. 
 
Tyler Technologies, Inc.     City of Tumwater, Washington 
 
 
By:       By:       
 
Name:         Name:         
 
Title:         Title:         
 
Date:       Date:       



  Exhibit 1 

   
1 

 

 
Exhibit 1 

Amendment Investment Summary 
 
The following Amendment Investment Summary details the software, products, and services to be 
delivered by us to you under the Agreement.  This Amendment Investment Summary is effective as of 
the Amendment Effective Date, despite any expiration date in the Amendment Investment Summary 
that may have lapsed as of the Amendment Effective Date.   
 
 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
 



2024-484284-L2J1P0                                                                                                  CONFIDENTIAL Page 1

 
Quoted By: Christina Young
Quote Expiration: 06/30/25
Quote Name: Tumwater-ERP-SaaS Flip - 2025

Saas Term 1.00
Sales Quotation For: Shipping Address:

City of Tumwater
555 Israel Rd SW
Tumwater WA 98501-6515

Tyler SaaS and Related Services

Description Qty Imp. Hours Annual Fee
Financial Management    
Accounting 1 0 $ 20,805.00
Accounts Payable 1 0 $ 6,282.00
Budgeting 1 0 $ 6,282.00
Capital Assets 1 0 $ 5,317.00
Cash Management 1 0 $ 3,538.00
Contract Management 1 0 $ 2,330.00
eProcurement 1 0 $ 3,538.00
Inventory 1 0 $ 4,991.00
Project & Grant Accounting 1 0 $ 4,184.00
Purchasing 1 0 $ 8,986.00
Human Resources Management    
Advanced Scheduling - Up to 250 Employees 1 0 $ 14,630.00
Advanced Scheduling Mobile Access 1 0 $ 3,444.00
Human Resources & Talent Management 1 0 $ 7,053.00
Payroll with Employee Access 1 0 $ 9,108.00



2024-484284-L2J1P0                                                                                                  CONFIDENTIAL Page 2

Time & Attendance - Up to 250 Employees 1 0 $ 14,630.00
Time & Attendance Mobile Access 1 0 $ 4,396.00
Revenue Management    
Accounts Receivable 1 0 $ 4,625.00
Business Licenses 1 0 $ 5,003.00
Cashiering 1 0 $ 7,769.00
Central Property File 1 0 $ 0.00
Citizen Self Service 1 0 $ 4,625.00
General Billing 1 0 $ 3,149.00
Utility Billing CIS 1 0 $ 7,686.00
Utility Billing Meter Interface 1 0 $ 2,535.00
Civic Services    
Civic Access - Community Development 1 0 $ 5,245.00
Community Development Suite 22 0 $ 21,802.00
e-Reviews 1 0 $ 8,404.00
Enterprise Permitting & Licensing Advanced Automation Bundle 1 0 $ 0.00
Enterprise Permitting & Licensing Mobile 5 0 $ 1,650.00
Enterprise Permitting & Licensing View Only License 1 0 $ 1,980.00
Enterprise Service Requests 1 0 $ 3,869.00
Report Toolkit 1 0 $ 1,569.00
Enterprise Asset Management    
Asset Maintenance - Site License 1 0 $ 99,836.00
Content Management    
Content Manager Core includes Onboarding 1 0 $ 9,631.00
Data Insights    
Enterprise Analytics and Reporting (Limited Use) w Executive Insights 1 0 $ 16,910.00
Additional    
ACFR Statement Builder 1 0 $ 0.00
Enterprise Forms Processing (including Common Form Set) 1 0 $ 5,904.00
GIS Site License 1 0 $ 11,476.00
Notify includes 30,000 Msgs and 1,000 Mins per year 1 0 $ 6,684.00
Recurring Services    
Data Access Services 1 0 $ 3,000.00



2024-484284-L2J1P0                                                                                                  CONFIDENTIAL Page 3

TOTAL 0 $ 352,866.00

Professional Services    

Description Quantity Unit Price Ext Discount Extended Price Maintenance
120 Remote Hours for UB Implementation after SaaS flip 120 $ 155.00 $ 0.00 $ 18,600.00 $ 0.00
Amazon Web Services Configuration Fee 1 $ 2,981.00 $ 2,981.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Project Managerment - for UB Implementation after SaaS flip 20 $ 155.00 $ 0.00 $ 3,100.00 $ 0.00
Project Planning Services 1 $ 16,464.00 $ 0.00 $ 16,464.00 $ 0.00

TOTAL $ 38,164.00 $ 0.00

Summary One Time Fees Recurring Fees    
Total Tyler License Fees $ 0.00 $ 0.00  
Total SaaS $ 0.00 $ 352,866.00    
Total Tyler Services $ 38,164.00 $ 0.00    
Total Third-Party Hardware, Software, Services $ 0.00 $ 0.00    
Summary Total $ 38,164.00 $ 352,866.00    
Contract Total $ 391,030.00

Client’s purchase of the items listed above is subject to the Comments below
Unless otherwise indicated in the contract or amendment thereto, pricing for optional items will be held
For six (6) months from the Quote date or the Effective Date of the Contract, whichever is later.

Customer Approval: Date:

Print Name: P.O.#:



2024-484284-L2J1P0                                                                                                  CONFIDENTIAL Page 4

All Primary values quoted in US Dollars

Comments
Tyler's quote contains estimates of the amount of services needed, based on our preliminary understanding of the scope, level of engagement, 
and timeline as defined in the Statement of Work (SOW) for your project. The actual amount of services required may vary, based on these 
factors.

Tyler's pricing is based on the scope of proposed products and services contracted from Tyler. Should portions of the scope of products or 
services be altered by the Client, Tyler reserves the right to adjust prices for the remaining scope accordingly.

Unless otherwise noted, prices submitted in the quote do not include travel expenses incurred in accordance with Tyler's then-current Business 
Travel Policy.

Tyler's prices do not include applicable local, city or federal sales, use excise, personal property or other similar taxes or duties, which you are 
responsible for determining and remitting. Installations are completed remotely but can be done onsite upon request at an additional cost.

In the event Client cancels services less than four (4) weeks in advance, Client is liable to Tyler for (i) all non-refundable expenses incurred by 
Tyler on Client's behalf; and (ii) daily fees associated with the cancelled services if Tyler is unable to re-assign its personnel.

The Implementation Hours included in this quote assume a work split effort of 70% Client and 30% Tyler.

Implementation Hours are scheduled and delivered in four (4) or eight (8) hour increments.

Tyler provides onsite training for a maximum of 12 people per class. In the event that more than 12 users wish to participate in a training class or 
more than one occurrence of a class is needed, Tyler will either provide additional days at then-current rates for training or Tyler will utilize a 
Train-the-Trainer approach whereby the client designated attendees of the initial training can thereafter train the remaining users.



2024-484284-L2J1P0                                                                                                  CONFIDENTIAL Page 5

Community Development: Tyler leads and owns the "Assess and Define" and "Configuration" 2 unique business transactions, 2 template business 
transactions, 1 geo-rules and 1 automation events. Configuration elements beyond this will be owned by the client.

Content Manager Core includes up to 1TB of storage. Should additional storage be needed it may be purchased as needed at an annual fee of 
$5,000 per TB.

Amazon Web Services (AWS) has provided a credit in the amount of $2,981 in sponsorship of your project.

Utility billing library includes: standard Utility bill, standard UB receipt, standard UB delinquent notice, standard door hanger and standard 
final utility bill. 

Financial library includes: standard A/P check, standard EFT/ACH, standard Purchase order, standard Contract, 1099M, 1099INT, 1099S, 
1099NEC and 1099G. 

Business license library includes: standard business license and standard renewal application. 

General Billing library includes: standard invoice, standard statement, standard general billing receipt and standard miscellaneous receipt. 

Personnel Actions Forms Library includes: standard Personnel Action form - New and standard Personnel Action Form - Change. 

Project Management includes project planning, kickoff meeting, status calls, task monitoring, verification and transition to support. 

Your payment of the annual subscription or SaaS fee for Tyler Notify will include an identified amount of messages and/or minutes 
annually. Additional messages and/or minutes may be purchased from Tyler in defined packages at our then-current rates. Tyler Notify will 
not restrict use of messages and/or minutes that exceed the allotted messages but reserves the right to invoice you for documented 
overages occurring during the annual term. Any unused messages or minutes remaining at the end of your annual subscription term expire. 

Tyler's form library prices are based on the actual form quantities listed, and assume the forms will be provided according to the standard 
Enterprise ERP form template. Any forms in addition to the quoted amounts and types, including custom forms or forms that otherwise 
require custom programming, are subject to an additional fee. Please also note that use of the Tyler Forms functionality requires the use of 
approved printers as well. You may contact Tyler's support team for the most current list of approved printers. Any forms included in this 
quote are based on the standard form templates provided. Custom forms, additional forms and any custom programming are subject to 
additional fees not included in this quote. The additional fees would be quoted at the time of request, generally during the implementation 
of the forms. Please note that the form solution provided requires the use of approved printers. You may contact Tyler's support team for 
the most current list of approved printers. 



2024-484284-L2J1P0                                                                                                  CONFIDENTIAL Page 6

Payroll library includes: standard PR check, standard direct deposit, standard vendor from payroll check, standard vendor from payroll 
direct deposit, W2, W2c, ACA 1095B, ACA 1095C and 1099 R. 

In the event Client acquires from Tyler any edition of Content Manager software other than Enterprise Edition, the license for Content 
Manager is restricted to use with Tyler applications only. If Client wishes to use Content Manager software with non-Tyler applications, 
Client must purchase or upgrade to Content Manager Enterprise Edition. 

The SaaS Setup Fee for your project has been discounted by 100% by credits sponsored and provided by Amazon Web Services (AWS). 



  Exhibit 2 

 
 1 

 
 

Exhibit 2 
SaaS Services 

SaaS Services for the Tyler Software will be provided subject to the following terms and 

conditions. 

SECTION A – DEFINITIONS 
 

• “Data” means your data necessary to utilize the Tyler Software. 

• “Data Storage Capacity” means the contracted amount of storage capacity for your Data 
identified in the Investment Summary.  

• “Defined Users” means the number of users that are authorized to use the SaaS Services.  The 
Defined Users for the Agreement are as identified in the Amendment Investment Summary. If 
the Amendment Investment Summary contains Enterprise Permitting & Licensing labeled 
software, Defined Users mean the maximum number of named users that are authorized to use 
the Enterprise Permitting & Licensing labeled modules as indicated in the Amendment 
Investment Summary. 

• “SaaS Fees” means the fees for the SaaS Services identified in the Amendment Investment 
Summary. 

• “SaaS Services” means software as a service consisting of system administration, system 
management, and system monitoring activities that Tyler performs for the Tyler Software, and 
includes the right to access and use the Tyler Software, receive maintenance and support on the 
Tyler Software, including Downtime resolution under the terms of the SLA, and Data storage and 
archiving.  SaaS Services do not include support of an operating system or hardware, support 
outside of our normal business hours, or training, consulting or other professional services. 

• “SLA” means the Service Level Agreement.  A copy of our current SLA is attached hereto as 
Schedule 1. 

• “Third Party SaaS Services” means software as a service provided by a third party, if any, 
identified in the Amendment Investment Summary. 

 
 
SECTION B – SAAS SERVICES APPLICABLE TO TYLER SOFTWARE 
 
1. Rights Granted.  We grant to you the non-exclusive, non-assignable limited right to use the SaaS 

Services solely for your internal business purposes for the number of Defined Users only.  The Tyler 
Software will be made available to you according to the terms of the SLA.  You acknowledge that we 
have no delivery obligations and we will not ship copies of the Tyler Software as part of the SaaS 
Services.  You may use the SaaS Services to access updates and enhancements to the Tyler Software, 
as further described in Exhibit C of the Agreement.  The foregoing notwithstanding, to the extent we 
have sold you perpetual licenses for Tyler Software, your rights to use such Tyler Software are 
perpetual, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.  We will make any such software 
available to you for download. 



  Exhibit 2 

 
 2 

 
2. SaaS Fees.  You agree to pay us the annual SaaS Fees.  Those amounts are payable as set forth in 

Section 1(a) of the Third Amendment attached hereto.  The SaaS Fees are based on the number of 
Defined Users and amount of Data Storage Capacity.  You may add additional users or additional 
data storage capacity on the terms set forth in Section I(1) of the Agreement. In the event you 
regularly and/or meaningfully exceed the Defined Users or Data Storage Capacity, we reserve the 
right to charge you additional fees commensurate with the overage(s).  We will provide 45 days 
advance notice of any additional charges or fees. 

 
3. Ownership.   

3.1. We retain all ownership and intellectual property rights to the SaaS Services, the Tyler 
Software, and anything developed by us under this Agreement.  

 
3.2. The Documentation is licensed to you and may be used and copied by your employees for 

internal, non-commercial reference purposes only.   
 

3.3. You retain all ownership and intellectual property rights to the Data.  You expressly recognize 
that except to the extent necessary to carry out our obligations contained in this Agreement, 
we do not create or endorse any Data used in connection with the SaaS Services.    

 
4. Restrictions. You may not: (a) make the Tyler Software or Documentation resulting from the SaaS 

Services available in any manner to any third party for use in the third party’s business operations; 
(b) modify, make derivative works of, disassemble, reverse compile, or reverse engineer any part of 
the SaaS Services; (c) access or use the SaaS Services in order to build or support, and/or assist a 
third party in building or supporting, products or services competitive to us; or (d) license, sell, rent, 
lease, transfer, assign, distribute, display, host, outsource, disclose, permit timesharing or service 
bureau use, or otherwise commercially exploit or make the SaaS Services, Tyler Software, or 
Documentation available to any third party other than as expressly permitted by this Agreement. 

 
5. SaaS Services.  

5.1. Our SaaS Services are audited at least yearly in accordance with the AICPA’s Statement on 
Standards for Attestation Engagements (“SSAE”) No. 21. We have attained, and will maintain, 
SOC 1 and SOC 2 compliance, or its equivalent, for so long as you are timely paying for SaaS 
Services.  The scope of audit coverage varies for some Tyler Software solutions.  Upon 
execution of a mutually agreeable Non-Disclosure Agreement (“NDA”), we will provide you with 
a summary of our compliance report(s) or its equivalent.  Every year thereafter, for so long as 
the NDA is in effect and in which you make a written request, we will provide that same 
information. If our SaaS Services are provided using a 3rd party data center, we will provide 
available compliance reports for that data center. 

 
5.2. You will be hosted on shared hardware in a Tyler data center or in a third-party data center.  In 

either event, databases containing your Data will be dedicated to you and inaccessible to our 
other customers.  

 
5.3. Our Tyler data centers, including third-party data centers used by Tyler, have fully-redundant 

telecommunications access, electrical power, and the required hardware to provide access to 
the Tyler Software in the event of a disaster or component failure.  In the event of a data center 
failure, we reserve the right to employ our disaster recovery plan for resumption of the SaaS 



  Exhibit 2 

 
 3 

Services. In that event, we commit to a Recovery Point Objective (“RPO”) of 24 hours and a 
Recovery Time Objective (“RTO”) of 24 hours.  RPO represents the maximum duration of time 
between the most recent recoverable copy of your hosted Data and subsequent data center 
failure.  RTO represents the maximum duration of time following data center failure within 
which your access to the Tyler Software must be restored. 

 
5.4. We conduct annual penetration testing of either the production network and/or web 

application to be performed.  We will maintain industry standard intrusion detection and 
prevention systems to monitor malicious activity in the network and to log and block any such 
activity.  We will provide you with a written or electronic record of the actions taken by us in 
the event that any unauthorized access to your database(s) is detected as a result of our 
security protocols.  We will undertake an additional security audit, on terms and timing to be 
mutually agreed to by the parties, at your written request.  You may not attempt to bypass or 
subvert security restrictions in the SaaS Services or environments related to the Tyler Software.  
Unauthorized attempts to access files, passwords or other confidential information, and 
unauthorized vulnerability and penetration test scanning of our network and systems (hosted 
or otherwise) is prohibited without the prior written approval of our IT Security Officer. 

 
5.5. We test our disaster recovery plan on an annual basis.  Our standard test is not client-specific.  

Should you request a client-specific disaster recovery test, we will work with you to schedule 
and execute such a test on a mutually agreeable schedule.  At your written request, we will 
provide test results to you within a commercially reasonable timeframe after receipt of the 
request.  

 
5.6. We will be responsible for importing back-up and verifying that you can log-in.  You will be 

responsible for running reports and testing critical processes to verify the returned Data.  
 

5.7. We provide secure Data transmission paths between each of your workstations and our servers.  
 

5.8. Tyler data centers, including third-party data centers used by Tyler, are accessible only by 
authorized personnel with a unique key entry. All other visitors to Tyler data centers must be 
signed in and accompanied by authorized personnel.  Entry attempts to the data center are 
regularly audited by internal staff and external auditors to ensure no unauthorized access. 

 
5.9. Where applicable with respect to our applications that take or process card payment data, we 

are responsible for the security of cardholder data that we possess, including functions relating 
to storing, processing, and transmitting of the cardholder data and affirm that, as of the 
Effective Date, we comply with applicable requirements to be considered PCI DSS compliant 
and have performed the necessary steps to validate compliance with the PCI DSS. We agree to 
supply the current status of our PCI DSS compliance program in the form of an official 
Attestation of Compliance, which can be found at https://www.tylertech.com/about-
us/compliance, and in the event of any change in our status, will comply with applicable notice 
requirements. 

 
SECTION C – SAAS TERM AND TERMINATION of SAAS SERVICES 
 
1. Term.  The term for Tyler SaaS Services is one (1) year commencing on the first day of the first 

month following the Amendment Effective Date. Upon expiration of the initial term, the term will 



  Exhibit 2 

 
 4 

renew automatically for additional one (1) year renewal terms at our then-current SaaS Fees unless 
terminated in writing by either party at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of the then-current 
renewal term.  Your right to access or use the SaaS Services will terminate at the end of the term for 
SaaS Services.  
 

2. Failure to Pay SaaS Fees.  You acknowledge that continued access to the SaaS Services is contingent 
upon your timely payment of the SaaS Fees.  If you fail to timely pay undisputed SaaS Fees, we may 
discontinue the SaaS Services and deny your access to the Tyler Software pursuant to Section F(2) of 
the Agreement.   
 

 



  Exhibit 2 

 
 5 

 

Exhibit 2 
Schedule 1 

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 
 

I.  Agreement Overview 

This SLA operates in conjunction with, and does not supersede or replace any part of, the Agreement.  It 
outlines the information technology service levels that we will provide to you to ensure the availability of 
the application services that you have requested us to provide.  All other support services are documented 
in the Support Call Process.  This SLA does not apply to any Third Party SaaS Services.  All other support 
services are documented in the Support Call Process.   
 
II. Definitions. Except as defined below, all defined terms have the meaning set forth in the 
Agreement. 
 
Actual Attainment: The percentage of time the Tyler Software is available during a calendar month, 
calculated as follows:  (Service Availability – Downtime) ÷ Service Availability. 

Client Error Incident: Any service unavailability resulting from your applications, content or equipment, or 
the acts or omissions of any of your service users or third-party providers over whom we exercise no 
control.   

Downtime: Those minutes during Service Availability, as defined below, when all users cannot launch, 
login, search or save primary data in the Tyler Software.  Downtime does not include those instances in 
which only a Defect is present. 

Emergency Maintenance Window: (1) maintenance that is required to patch a critical security 
vulnerability; (2) maintenance that is required to prevent an imminent outage of Service Availability; or 
(3) maintenance that is mutually agreed upon in writing by Tyler and the Client.   

Planned Downtime: Downtime that occurs during a Standard or Emergency Maintenance window. 

Service Availability:  The total number of minutes in a calendar month that the Tyler Software is capable 
of receiving, processing, and responding to requests, excluding Planned Downtime, Client Error Incidents, 
denial of service attacks and Force Majeure.  Service Availability only applies to Tyler Software being used 
in the live production environment. 

Standard Maintenance: Routine maintenance to the Tyler Software and infrastructure.  Standard 
Maintenance is limited to five (5) hours per week.  

 
III.  Service Availability 
 

a. Your Responsibilities 

Whenever you experience Downtime, you must make a support call according to the procedures outlined 
in the Support Call Process.  You will receive a support case number. 



  Exhibit 2 

 
 6 

b. Our Responsibilities 

When our support team receives a call from you that Downtime has occurred or is occurring, we will work 
with you to identify the cause of the Downtime (including whether it may be the result of Planned 
Downtime, a Client Error Incident, denial of service attack or Force Majeure).  We will also work with you 
to resume normal operations. 

c.  Client Relief 
Our targeted Attainment Goal is 100%.  You may be entitled to credits as indicated in the Client Relief 
Schedule found below.    Your relief credit is calculated as a percentage of the SaaS Fees paid for the 
calendar month.  

In order to receive relief credits, you must submit a request through one of the channels listed in our 
Support Call Process within fifteen days (15) of the end of the applicable month.  We will respond to your 
relief request within thirty (30) day(s) of receipt.   

The total credits confirmed by us will be applied to the SaaS Fee for the next billing cycle.  Issuing of such 
credit does not relieve us of our obligations under the Agreement to correct the problem which created 
the service interruption.   

Credits are only payable when Actual Attainment results in eligibility for credits in consecutive months 
and only for such consecutive months.   

 

Client Relief Schedule 

Actual Attainment Client Relief 

99.99% - 99.70% Remedial action will be taken 

99.69% - 98.50% 2% of SaaS Fees paid for 
applicable month 

98.49% - 97.50% 4% of SaaS Fees paid for 
applicable month 

97.49% - 96.50% 6% of SaaS Fees paid for 
applicable month 

96.49% - 95.50% 8% of SaaS Fees paid for 
applicable month 

Below 95.50% 10% of SaaS Fees paid for 
applicable month 

 

* Notwithstanding language in the Agreement to the contrary, Recovery Point Objective is one (1) hour. 

 

IV. Maintenance Notifications 

We perform Standard Maintenance during limited windows that are historically known to be reliably 
low-traffic times.  If and when maintenance is predicted to occur during periods of higher traffic, we will 
provide advance notice of those windows and will coordinate to the greatest extent possible with you. 
 



  Exhibit 2 

 
 7 

Not all maintenance activities will cause application unavailability.  However, if Tyler anticipates that 
activities during a Standard or Emergency Maintenance window may make the Tyler Software unavailable, 
we will provide advance notice, as reasonably practicable, that the Tyler Software will be unavailable 
during the maintenance window. 
 


	Tumwater, WA Amend 080525 CLEAN
	Tumwater.ERP.EPL SaaS migration.6.5.25.quote2024-484284

